

NEW YORK STATE LIQUOR AUTHORITY
FULL BOARD DISPOSITION
MEETING OF 01/14/2014

CORONITAS BAR INC

01/24/2014

756 MCDONALD AVE
BROOKLYN NY 11218

Re: 1266252, KINGS OP 1266252
DO # 627-2013/Case # 88231, 91245, 91409,
& 92853
AGENDA ITEM NO. 2014-00186 - 2014-00189

Dear Licensee:

The Members of the Authority on 01/14/2014 determined as follows with regard to the above captioned matter:

CNC ACCEPTED

Penalty is the following:

Bond Claim: \$1000.00
Cancellation

A demand for the bond claim will be made to your bonding company, who will then seek repayment from you and additional expenses may be incurred.

JACQUELINE HELD
NEW YORK STATE LIQUOR AUTHORITY
SECRETARY'S OFFICE
80 South Swan Street, Suite 900
Albany, NY 12210
[518] 474-3114
Secretarys.Office@sla.ny.gov

cc: file
ALEXANDER B. VICTOR
VICTOR & BERNSTEIN, P.C.
18 EAST 41ST STREET
NEW YORK NY 10017

NEW YORK STATE LIQUOR AUTHORITY

CANCELLATION ORDER EFFECTIVE JANUARY 30, 2014

1266252, KINGS OP 1266252

CORONITAS BAR INC

756 MCDONALD AVE
BROOKLYN, NY 11218

WITH \$1,000 BOND CLAIM

627-2013/Case No. 88231

Proceedings having been duly instituted pursuant to the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law, (Chapter 478 of the Laws of 1934, as amended) to cancel or revoke the above license issued to the licensee for premises located at the address stated above and the licensee having duly pled "no contest" to the charges contained in the Notice of Pleading or a hearing having been duly held by the State Liquor Authority in connection with said proceedings, and

The matter having been duly considered by the State Liquor Authority at a meeting held on 01/14/2014, and the Authority having found:

FIRST PROCEEDING: DOCKET NO. 627-2013/CASE NO.88231

1. That on March 1, 2013, the licensee violated rule 54.3 of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 48.3], in that it did not conform with all applicable building codes, and/or fire, health, safety and governmental regulations; re: no Assembly Permit, all cause for revocation, cancellation or suspension of the license in accordance with rule 36.1(f) of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 53.1(f)].
2. That on March 1, 2013, the licensee violated rule 54.3 of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 48.3], in that it did not conform with all applicable building codes and/or fire regulations regarding locked exit(s); all cause for revocation, cancellation or suspension of the license in accordance with rule 36.1(f) of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 53.1(f)].
3. That on March 1, 2013, the licensee violated rule 54.3 of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 48.3], in that it did not conform with all applicable building codes, and/or fire, health, safety and governmental regulations; re: proper door hardware, all cause for revocation, cancellation or suspension of the license in accordance with rule 36.1(f) of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 53.1(f)].
4. That on March 1, 2013, the licensee violated rule 54.3 of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 48.3], in that it did not conform with all applicable building codes, and/or fire, health, safety and governmental regulations; re: no dry chemical fire extinguisher, all cause for revocation, cancellation or suspension of the license in accordance with rule 36.1(f) of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 53.1(f)].
5. That on March 1, 2013, the licensee violated rule 54.3 of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 48.3], in that it did not conform with all applicable building codes, and/or fire, health, safety and governmental regulations; re: illegal occupancy, cause for revocation, cancellation or suspension of the license in accordance with rule 36.1(f) of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 53.1(f)].
6. That on March 1, 2013, the licensee violated rule 54.3 of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 48.3], in that it did not conform with all applicable building codes, and/or fire, health, safety and governmental regulations; re: no work permit, all cause for revocation, cancellation or suspension of the license in accordance with rule 36.1(f) of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 53.1(f)].
7. That on March 1, 2013, the licensee violated rule 54.3 of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 48.3], in that it did not conform with all applicable building codes and/or fire regulations regarding blocked exit(s); all cause for revocation, cancellation or suspension of the license in accordance with rule 36.1(f) of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 53.1(f)].
8. That on March 1, 2013, the licensee violated rule 54.3 of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 48.3], in that it did not conform with all applicable building codes, and/or fire, health, safety and governmental regulations; re: no handrail between 1st floor and cellar, all cause for revocation, cancellation or suspension of the license in accordance with rule 36.1(f) of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 53.1(f)].

SECOND PROCEEDING: DOCKET NO. 2703-2013/CASE NO. 91245

1. That in connection with the licensee's original application submitted 09/21/12, the licensee submitted a false material statement or suppressed information concerning whether the premise is within 200 feet of any school, church or place of worship; all cause for revocation, cancellation or suspension of the license in accordance with rule 36.1(b) of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 53.1(b)].
2. That since at least 12/24/12, in violation of section 64-a.7(a)(i) of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law, the licensed premises is situated on the same street or avenue and within 200 feet of a building occupied exclusively as a school, church, synagogue or other place of worship.

THIRD PROCEEDING: DOCKET NO. 2405-2013/CASE NO. 91409

1. That on or before 6/2/13, the licensee failed to conform with all representations set forth in the application, or approved amendments thereto, for the on-premises license under which such license was applied for and issued Re: dancing; all cause for revocation, cancellation or suspension of the license in accordance with Rule 54.8 of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 48.8].
2. That on or before 6/2/13, the licensee failed to conform with all representations set forth in the application, or approved amendments thereto, for the on-premises license under which such license was applied for and issued Re: No Food Available for Sale; all cause for revocation, cancellation or suspension of the license in accordance with Rule 54.8 of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 48.8].
3. That on or before 6/2/13, the licensee failed to conform with all representations set forth in the application, or approved amendments thereto, for the on-premises license under which such license was applied for and issued Re: No Food preparation area; all cause for revocation, cancellation or suspension of the license in accordance with Rule 54.8 of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 48.8].
4. That on or before 6/2/13, the licensee failed to conform with all representations set forth in the application, or approved amendments thereto, for the on-premises license under which such license was applied for and issued Re: No Security Personnel; all cause for revocation, cancellation or suspension of the license in accordance with Rule 54.8 of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 48.8].
5. That in connection with the licensee's original application, the licensee submitted a false material statement or suppressed information concerning capacity; all cause for revocation, cancellation or suspension of the license in accordance with rule 36.1(b) of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 53.1(b)].
6. That since at least 12/24/12 (Date license issued), the licensed premises has ceased to be operated as a bona fide premises within the contemplation of the license issued for such premises, all cause for revocation, cancellation or suspension of the license in accordance with rule 36.1(d) of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 53.1(d)].
7. That on 6/2/13, the licensee violated rule 54.3 of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 48.3], in that it did not conform with all applicable building codes, and/or fire, health, safety and governmental regulations Re - No Assembly permit; all cause for revocation, cancellation or suspension of the license in accordance with rule 36.1(f) of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 53.1(f)].
8. That on 6/2/13, the licensee violated rule 54.3 of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 48.3], in that it did not conform with all applicable building codes, and/or fire, health, safety and governmental regulations Re - illegal hardware on front door; all cause for revocation, cancellation or suspension of the license in accordance with rule 36.1(f) of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 53.1(f)].

FOURTH PROCEEDING: DOCKET NO. 3210-2013/CASE NO. 92853

1. That on 9/30/2013, the licensee refused to appear and/or testify under oath at an inquiry held by the State Liquor Authority with respect to matters bearing upon the conduct of the licensed business or bearing upon the character and fitness of the licensee to continue to hold a license; all cause for revocation, cancellation or suspension of the license in accordance with rule 36.1(o) of the Rules of the State Liquor Authority [9 NYCRR 53.1(o)].

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the license aforesaid issued to said licensee for the above described premises be, and the same hereby is **CANCELLED**, effective JANUARY 30, 2014; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that said licensee surrender said license forthwith to the State Liquor Authority or its duly authorized representative, on the above effective date.

Dated: 01/24/2014

Certified by

JACQUELINE HELD
Secretary to the Authority

To: 756 MCDONALD AVE, BROOKLYN, NY 11218

Licensee's name and residence address

GONZALEZ, JOSE E. [REDACTED]

Licensee's Landlord

756 MCDONALD LLC, [REDACTED]

STATE LIQUOR AUTHORITY

DENNIS ROSEN
CHAIRMAN

Please take notice that any person who shall sell any alcoholic beverages, without a license by the Liquor Authority or after his license has been revoked, cancelled or surrendered, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than two hundred dollars nor more than twelve hundred dollars or by imprisonment in a county jail or penitentiary for a term of not less than thirty days nor more than one year or both.